

25  
CS DJ 850/24

**SURESH KUMAR @ SURESH THAKUR Vs. RAKESH  
CHAWLA**

**15.09.2025**

Present: Ms. Rajni, Ld. Counsel for plaintiffs with plaintiff  
no. 1.  
None for defendant.

An application for waiving of cost of Rs. 5000/-  
imposed upon plaintiff on last date of hearing is stated to be filed  
online. Requisite court fee stamp qua the application is placed on  
file as affixed on hard copy of application.

Submissions heard.

Considering the facts where opportunity was granted  
to plaintiff subject to cost, no ground to waive the cost. The  
application is dismissed.

Matter is passed over at request of counsel for  
plaintiff for deposition of cost.

**Hearing is resumed at 02:15 pm**

Present: Ms. Rajni, Ld. Counsel for plaintiffs with plaintiff  
no. 1.  
None for defendant.

Receipt with respect to deposition of cost of Rs.  
5000/- with DLSA, North-West is placed on file.

Application under Order 7 Rule 14 CPC on behalf of  
plaintiff is stated to be filed. Requisite court fee stamp qua the  
application is placed on file as affixed on hard copy of

..2..

application.

Submissions on the application are heard.

As the suit is at the stage of admissions, the documents sought to be filed are taken on record. Application is disposed off.

Let summons for settlement of issues be issued to defendant to be served through all modes as prayed, on filing of PF.

PF and envelop with sufficient postal stamps and the PDF copy of the plaint and documents be filed within a week from today.

Put up on 27.10.2025 for report on the summons and further proceedings.

**(SUNIL CHAUDHARY)**  
**DJ-04/North-West**  
**RHC/Delhi 15.09.2025**