

**4 CS DJ 850/24 SURESH KUMAR @ SURESH THAKUR Vs.
RAKESH CHAWLA
02.12.2025**

Present: Ms. Rajni Saini, Ld. Proxy Counsel for plaintiff.
Sh. Vipul and Sh. Govind Kashyap, Ld. Counsel for
defendant no. 1.
Sh. Ravinder Kumar and Sh. Rahul Garg, Ld.
Counsel for defendant no. 4.
Defendant no. 1 and 4 in person.

Fresh vakalatnama filed by counsel for defendant no.
1 and 4. Same is taken on record.

Counsel for defendant no.1 and 4 seeks some time to
file the WS.

Perusal of file shows that summons were served on
D-1 and D-4 on 10.10.2025. However, in the interest of justice,
D-1 and D-4 are allowed to file WS within 30 days with advance
copy to opposite party, subject to cost of Rs.2000/- each to be
paid to plaintiff.

Summons issued to D-2 Rajender Verma received
back unserved.

Summons issued to D-3 not received back.

Let fresh summons be issued to D-2 and D-3 on
filing of PF for 09.04.2026.

**(RAKESH KUMAR V)
DJ-04/North-West
Rohini Courts/Delhi
02.12.2025**